Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive '
Timothy M. Ketroco, Director

April 19, 2005

- Robert S. Rosenfelt, P.E.
Vice President
Coibert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore, MD 21209 -

Dear Mr. Rosenfelt:

RE: Spirit and intent Request, Case # 94-384-XA, Sol Levinson Funeral Home, 10 Mt. Wilson
Lane, 3" Election District

Your recent letter to Timothy AKotroco, Director of Permits and Development Management, was
forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information provided therein and my review of the available
zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. After consultation with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, the proposed modifications
to the site plan in Case # 94-384-XA, specifically the 464 square feet expansion of the
chapel (area of an existing carport to be eliminated) and the expansion of the second
carport are approved as being in the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR), subject to any restrictions contained in the Zoning Commissioner's
order. : .

2. A copy of your request letter, this response and a signed red-lined plan will be recorded and
made a permanent part of the zoning case file.

3. A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to your building permit site plan prior to
building permit application. _

4. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and
State regulations refative fo this property.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request.
gyou need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-
87-3391.

Sincerely,

Jolfay . Aarbyar

Jeffrey N. Perlow
Planner |}
Zoning Review

File-Spirit & Intent Letters

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Printed on Recycled Paper




latz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors * Planners

April 8, 2005

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and

Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Spirit and Intent Request
Sol Levinson Funeral Home
10 Mt. Wilson Lane
CMR No. 2005030

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

This is a request for approval of a minor change to the above-referenced
property as being within the “spirit and intent” of Zoning Case No

That case was a Special Exception approval to construct a funeral home as well
as a variance for an illuminated sign, of 50 square feet. The current proposal is
to expand the chapel by 464 square feet. The chapel expansion will be in an
area now occupied by a carport. A second carport will be expanded to replace it.
The proposed expansion is approximately two percent (2%) of the total building
area. No other changes are proposed.

The existing parking lot provides 242 spaces and the current parking requirement
is 238 spaces. The proposed expansion will add four (4) spaces to the parking
requirement, which can be accommodated on the existing lot.

We look forward to your approval of this request.

You:;% f_,1:ruly, /;/,, ;‘5/

Ly

P
Z":}Robe S Rosenfelt, P.E.

Vice-President
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.

ce: Ira Levinson
Becky Levin Kent

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baitimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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FOR FILING

ORDER RECE!V

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

MT. WILSON OFFICE CENTER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR A

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE* OF

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE

NORTHWEST CORNER REISTERSTOWN * BALTIMORE COUNTY

ROAD AND MT. WILSON LANE

JRD ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 94-384-XA

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

* * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to this Board on appeal from a decision of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated May 23, 1994 in which the
Petitions for Special Exception and Variance were granted with
restrictions.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a Stipulation of Dismissal
filed jointly by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Mt.
Wilson Partnership, Appellant; and by Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire,
on behalf of Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership,
Appellants, dated October 3, 1994 (a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Appellants request that the appeals filed in
this matter be dismissed as of October 3, 1994;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this 11th day of October , 1994

by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that said
appeals be and the same are hereby DISMISSED with prejudice.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

W lhiam. T Nach K

///’———‘\\\ 'j7 JffL’:”/ _{;’2/‘- il —
Cppelinca— 7 o7~

William T. Hackett, Chairman

/ / / e )

. — e

C. William Clark

i

S. Diane Levero

Berger and Fred and Janet Schutzman. Appearing as interested parties were
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire who appeared on behalf of the Mt. Wilson
Partnership, adjoining property owner, and Marguerite Jenkins.

Testimony revealed that the subject unimproved property consists

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE
MI. WILSON QFFICE CENTER,

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
NW/C REISTERSTOWN ROAD AND
MT. WILSON LANE

THE

BOARD OF APPEALS

3rd Election District OF

3rd Councilmanic District
BALTIMORE COQUNTY

Zoning Case No. 94-384-XA

* * x

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Mt. Wilson Partnership, Appellant, by its attorney, Howard
L. Alderman of Levin & Gann, and Mt. Wilson Office Center
Limited Partnership and Sol Levinson, Inc., Appellants, by
their attorney, Robert A. Hoffman of Venable, Baetjer &
Howard, hereby withdraw their respective appeals and stipulate

to the dismissal of this action with prejudice.

HOWXRD L. ALDERMAN ROBERT A. Hﬁ%?ﬁkh

Levin & Gann, P.A. Venable, Baetjer & Howard
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue 210 Allegheny Avenue
Suite 113 Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204 (410) 494-6262
(410) 321-0600 Attorney for Appellants

Attorney for Appellant

STIPO173.0PW

also stated that there would be no funeral services conducted at night,

although on occasion, some families will come back to the funeral home

the evenings for certain purposes. He testified that 90% of the business

taking place at this establishment would be conducted between the hours of

QIu.g Board of Appeals of ?alﬁmn&num

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Howard L. Aiderman, Jr., Esquire

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD LEVIN & GANN, P.A.

210 Allegheny Avenue Suite 113

Towson, MD 21204 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 94-384-XA
Mt. Wilson Office Center Ltd. Partnership

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Order of Dismissal
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

YA L\ 5 Flty

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Mr. Irvin B. Levinson /Sol Levinson
Brothers, Inc.

Mt. Wilson Office Center Ltd. Partnership

Ms, Marguerite Jenkins

Ms. Lillian Berger

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

W. Carl Richards /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Lane and Reisterstown Road, and, given the off-peak hours that the busi-
ness will be generating traffic, it was concluded that the use proposed
would have no adverse effect upon the surrounding locale. Mr. Guckert

testified that the use proposed at this location is ideal and the traffic

of 6.60 acres, more or less, zoned 0-1, and is located at the northwest
corner of Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane. The Contract Purchaser,
Sol Levinson Brothers, Inc. is desirous of developing the site with a
funeral establishment in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Testimony
indicated that the property had previously received CRG approval for a
five-story office building of 82,000 sgq.ft. Mr. Ira Levinson, a licensed
funeral director, testified that his family started their funeral business
in 1894 and have been operating continuously since that time. He testified
that his family started their business in downtown Baltimore and have moved
to wvarious locations through the years. Mr. Levinson testified that they
cater to the Jewish community and have found it necessary to move their
business to a more central location in Baltimore County. He testified that
after an exhaustive search for a large enough piece of land in an appropri-
ate location, the subject site was found to meet their needs. Furthermore,
Mr. Levinson testified that they hired many consultants to assist in de-
signing the proposed facility to provide greater services to its clients.
Mr. Levinson further testified regarding the extensive landscaping
proposed for the subject site and the overall operation of their business.
He testified that there will be no cremations performed on the property as
cremation is contrary to Jewish law and he has agreed to be bound in perpe-
tuity from performing any cremations on the subject site. Mr. Levinson
testified that inasmuch as they are a Jewish facility, no services will be

conducted on Saturday and the funeral home would be closed. Mr. Levinson

10:00 AM and 3:00 PM Monday through Friday, and Sunday, with no activity
on Saturdays. Further, based on their hours of operation, Mr. Levinson
stated that the proposed use will work nicely with existing traffic pat-
terns and businesses in the area, due to the fact that peak hours for the
funeral business are outside the peak hours of other businesses on
Reisterstown Road.

Mr. Edward Haladay, an Architect hired by the Contract Purchaser,
testified on behalf of the Petitions. Mr. Haladay has reviewed the exten-
sive landscaping proposed for this site and believes that the landscaping
proposed is double that required by the Baltimore County Landscape Manual.
Mr. Haladay also offered testimony concerning the proposed identification
sign. He testified that the proposed sign will be a low, ground-mounted
sign, 5' x 10' in dimension and will be located on the southeast corner of
the subject site. Mr. Haladay testified that the sign will be illuminated
so that the business would be easily identified after dark and that the
sign will be appropriately landscaped.

Mr. Wes Guckert, a traffic engineering expert, testified on behalf
of the Petitioners. Mr. Guckert testified concerning a traffic study that
was conducted by his company at the Sol Levinson Brothers, Inc. Funeral
Home in Baltimore City. Mr. Guckert testified that this area of Reisters-
town Road was studied to see what, if any, effect the relocation of the
subject funeral establishment would have at the location proposed. Inasmuch

as there is currently a traffic light at the intersection of Mt. Wilson

that will be generated will be substantially less than that which would be
generated by the previously approved five-story office building.

In response to some of the concerns raised by the citizens in
attendance, Mr. Guckert testified that the State Highway Administration
(SHR) is experiencing a problem with the traffic light at the above-named
intersection. He stated that the trip signal is not functioning properly
at this time and it could be some 6 - 9 months before the SHA will have
the tripping device repaired. Mr. Guckert stated that he intends to work
with the SHA in an effort to lengthen the amount of "green" time for those
individuals travelling on Mt. Wilson Lane and Grey Rock Road. Test imony
indicated that at the present time, there is a 25-second "green™ time which
Mr. Guckert hopes to increase to 45 seconds, if possible. Furthermore,
Mr. Guckert concluded that he sees no adverse consequences as a result of
funeral processions leaving the subject site due to the existence of a
traffic light at this intersection. Purthermore, Mr. Guckert testified
that he will also request the SHA permit a right-turn exit onto Reisters-
town Road from the northern corner of the subject property. Mr. Guckert
testified that this would further assist in the smooth flow of traffic
from the site and would be a benefit to those individuals visiting the
property. Mr. Guckert testified that thls would be a right turn exit only
onto Reisterstown Road which would not be detrimental to existing traffic

tterns in the area.
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE - NW/Cor. Reisterstown

Road and Mt, Wilson Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

3rd Election District

3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mt. Wilson Office Center

Limited Partnership -
Petitioners

Case No. 94-384-XA

® * " L] » > 4

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Exception and Variance for the subject property locat-
ed at the corner of Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane in the Pikesville
area of northwestern Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by the
owners of the property, Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership, by
Columbia Realty, Inc., a General Partner, through Robert R. Moxley, Presi-
dent, and the Contract Purchaser, Sol Levinson Brothers, Inc., by Irvin B.
Levinson, Vice President. The Petitioners seek a special exception to
permit a funeral establishment on the subject property, pursuant to Sec-
tions 204.3.B.1 and 1B01.1.C.8, and variance relief from Section 413.1.A
of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an illuminated sign of 50 sq.ft. in lieu of the
maximum permitted 1 sq.ft. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
Appearing on behalf of the Petitions were Irvin, Tra, Burton and
Stanley Levinson for Sol Levinson Brothers, Inc., Contract Purchaser,
George Frizzell, Real Estate Appraiser, Wes Guckert, Traffic Engineering
expert with The Traffic Group, Rabbi H. N. Neuberger, Edward Haladay,
chitect, and others. The Petitioners were represented by Robert A.
Hoffman, Esquire. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were numerous

residents of the surrounding community, including Kenneth Sidle, Lillian

Mr. George Frizzell, a licensed Real Estate Appraiser, testified
on behalf of the Petitioners. Mr. Frizzell testified concerning a study
that his firm was hired to perform. This study determined that there
would be no loss in property values to the surrounding residents by virtue
of their being located near the proposed funeral home.

Finally, Rabbi H. N. Neuberger testified on behalf of the Peti-
tions. Rabbi Neuberger testified that relocating the Levinson Brothers®
funeral home to the subject site will be a benefit to the Jewish community
in that the proposed facility will not only be more conveniently located
but will also be a more efficient operation.

Several individuals appeared in opposition to the Petitioners'
regquest. Ms. Marguerite Jenkins appeared and testified on behalf of the
North Oaks Partnership who operates a retirement home further west of the
subject site on Mt. Wilson Lane. Ms. Jenkins testified concerning pedes-
trian traffic that utilizes Mt. Wilson Lane. She testified that 30% of
her staff uses public transportation and that many of her employees walk
along Mt. Wilson Lane from Reisterstown Road to their jobs each day.

In response to the concerns raised by Ms. Jenkins, the Petitioner
has agreed to install sidewalks along the southern boundary line of their
property along Mt. Wilson Lane to enhance the safety of all pedestrians in
the area and to provide a safe walkway for pedestrians from the bus stop
on Reisterstown Road.

Mr. Fred Schutzman, a nearby property owner, raised concerns as
to the traffic situation on Reisterstown Road. He testified that he is
concerned about additional development on Reisterstown Road and the traffic
it will generate. While the concerns raised by Mr. Schutzman are legiti-

mate, I find that the proposed funeral home will not increase traffic




congestion inasmuch their business is generally conducted during off-peak
hours, which is somewhat mitigating in and of itself.

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in an 0-1
zone by special exception. It is equally clear that the proposed use
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore,
it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

{1974).
It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.

and will not result in any injury to the public good. Further, the grant-

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners, their successors, assigns, and/or
transferees, shall be prohibited in perpetuity from
performing any cremations on the subject site.

3) The Petitioner shall be required to perform the
necessary improvements to Mt. Wilson Lane, on both the
north and south sides thereof, which could involve the
widening of Mt. Wilson Lane along the BG & E property
as depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site
plan and/or landscaping plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, M) 21204

(110) 887-4386

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIMNCE
NW/Corner Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 94-3B4-XA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

abo db 4 that inh tly associated with such a spe IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event the Petitioners receive In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
verse impact ve and beyon at inheren oci -

‘ . . able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
approval from the SHA as to a right-turn in/right-turn out exit onto thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

' ‘ filing an appeal, please contac! the Zoning Administration and Development
intent of the B.C.Z.R. Reisterstown Road, the Petitioners shall be permitted to proceed with the Management office at 887-3391.

ing of the Petitioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and
cial exception use, irrespective of 1its location within the zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

installation of that improvement without the necessity of filing for a ¥ Lruly yours
The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, ’

ial h ing. ' ' '
specilia earing ' \ Aty 0 5/4 //ul/kf’ o)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have five (5)

public hearirg on these retitions held, and tor the reasons given above,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
the special exception and variance should be granted.

. . - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes

. ‘ ‘ ‘ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
years from the date of this Order in which to utilize the special excep- TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

A {CP, cc: Mr. Irvin B. Levinson, Vice President, Sol lLevinson Brothers, Inc.,
1\~/{i41{ Cf/ 6010 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, Md. 21215
{ Ty )
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner for
of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

4 L .
Baltimore County this é.i day of May, 1994 that the Petition for Special

tion relief granted herein.
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Exception to permit a funeral establishment on the subject property, pursu-
After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

R FILING

ant to Sections 204.3.B.1 and 1B01.1.C.8, in accordance with Petitioner's Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric- 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113, Towson, Md. 21204

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

FOR FILING

7? //
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\ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

D

CE[VE

Lions as more fully described below Ms. Marguerite Jenkins, North Oaks Retirement Home
10ns as .

725 Mt. Wilson Lane, Baltimore, M4. 21208

EivE

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

sy
L)

relief from Section 413.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an illuminated sign Ms. Lillian Berger, 2 Cornelius Court, Baltimore, Md. 21208
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

of 50 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 1 sq.ft., in accordance with

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman, 59 River Oaks Circle, Baltimore, Md.

People's Counsel; z}lé

QOHDER RES
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Date

CERTINICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 27— F57- X4

Towsen, Maryland

. . . . . . . Posted for: __-a.ff'_h.{£fi{-é.f:‘_£/?‘;1 ¥ "tf\!.y_ca_

Petition for Variance : S
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltilhoi‘(; C%\?li—t{yn to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Northwest corner of intersection of Northwest corner of intersection of Description of Property to Accompany

TU-335Y-\qp
for the property located at Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane for the property located at Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane roduest for a Special Exception for a
Funeral Establishment and a Sign Variance. March 25, 1994
which is presently zoonsd 0-1 which is presently zoned 0-1

P etition for SPQCial Excegtion GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, Jcl:);c ASSOCIATES, INC.

L{ ENGINEERS
y- ' | 658 KENILWORTH DRIVE. SUTTE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal ownet(s} of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and pist attached
hereto and made a part hercot, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) hherelo ;‘"‘d mt.:ed; a p’“:;:ed- hereby petition for a Special EXCCI"“O“ under the Zoning Regulations of Batimore County, 10 use the
. i . erein descri property for ! ‘
Variance for an illuminated sign of 50 square feet in lieu of the
1 square foot as limited by Section 413.1.A of the Baltimore County

: : a funeral establishment pursuant to Sections 204.3.B.1 and 1B0l.1.cC.8
Zoning Regulations of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Beginning at the intersection of the center lines of Reigterstown Road and

Mt. Wilson Lane and thence binding on the center line of Reisterstown Road Number of Signe:

I - North 42° 16' 20" West 877.35 feet thence leaving said center line
2 - South 05° 46' 23" West 908.00 feet to the center line of Mt. Wilson Lane

thence binding on the center line of Mt. Wilson Lane
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimote County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Couaty; for the {ollowing reasons: (indicate hardship or

o he Zoning Feg 3 - North 69° 32' 40" East 727.35 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 6.60 gross acres of land more or less.
to be determined at hearing Saving and excepting the right-of-way of Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson

Lane. .

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Property is (o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regqulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree 10 and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restriclions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and furthes agree to and
are 1o be bound by the zoning regulations and restriclions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Battimore County.

mammmm.mumdm,MMmm

bl et of e Property whuch s o ubect of s Pesion THLS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR o TOWSON. MD. W 193{{
CONVEYANCING OF LAND NOR TO ACCOMPANY AGREEMENTS. e 100.0d o Cous

We do solemnly declare and affvm, under the penshees of pedury. that Ve the Legal Owner(y): 3 3
e ety et e panas of Doty e _ Mt. Wilson Office Center

. . i - Limited Partnership
Conmact Purchase rusee: tegOmnerts: Mt . Wilson Office Center ) - -

C s . ' . (Typs or Print Name)
Limited Partnership : By: Columbia Realty, Inc., General Partne

B - — s -/;,Af\f
By: Columbia Realty, Inc., General Partne: Irvin B. LeVinson, Vice By:lﬁzizﬁglﬁ%ﬁﬁj&kg/
r

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

{Type or Print Name}

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _I_ successive
6010 Reisterstown Rd. President

. ’ . l{? ‘ A7 ') e
3 4 i *
: ent XBWY/*‘/‘T/:{?A ’)\} /é: éj = “mupiouii t R. Moxley regident . : weeks, the first publication appearing on (%?I’f “ . lQQ?‘_
6010 Reisterstown Rd. Robert 'doxley,f siéént :,. AR 7-' Lf'fiii

‘ . Baltimore, Maryland 21215
AdCrey: {Type or Print Nawne} -

i land 21215 -~ = |
Baltimore, Marylan 8480 Baltimore National Pike
Sy State i o Swgnature

Suite 408 465-4242 ] i
Hiramey tor Pewsoner. 8480 Baltimore National Pike Azcney tor Pevtiones Address - Phone Mo ‘ -l ' THE JEFFERSONIAN
iObepit A. Hoffman Suite 408 465-4242 Robert A. Hoffman Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 - '
= of Prent Name) Address e

Phone No ~
Caty Stae Zipcode ‘ / /
M.memwdmm.wm puch, o 7
10 ba contacted. - i’ N

. Aa Bllicots City M 21043 Y S
zate 7 Name. Adarett snd Dhone RUMBE Of 4 327 Gmier, Lonbiasl pum haser of sepresentatove Robert A. Hoffman LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
[ )

Vv nable,‘%ﬁetjer and Howard ‘o be contacted
210 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200 Robert A. Hoffman

Frone Mo 4 M= 210 Allegheny Avenue
son, Maryland 2120 Towson, Maryvland 21204 494-6200
Address Phone No.

Y Lipcode

Baetjer & Howard

Name
210 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200 '1:::!!251::10] Atlllgﬁg:!hl gg Iz\ggglie 494-6200
foem Phong No. Acidress Phons No.

Towson, Maryland 21204
- Stae

4
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VENABLE, BAETIER AND HOWARD

Post Office Box 5517 - l/
Tovmon, Maryand 2285517 VENABLE, lzj}gfg §§ AND HOWARD VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD LAW OFFICES . f/

ATTORNEYS AT LAW PALTIMORE OFFICE LEVIN 8 GANN

| MERCANTILE AAN UILD!
'\y l ! B A A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS i “ s Lo coos
4 SALTIMORE, MD 210A A [ BALTIMORE. MD A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS 2 HOPKINS Pt A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 080)
WASHINGTON, D.C. LLEGHENY AVENU ,

WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE STH FLOCR 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA £.O. BOX BEI7

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
MCLEAN, VA

ROCKVILLE, MO TOWSON, MARYLAND Z1288.8817 RoCRYILLE. WO P.O. BOX 8817 410-539.3700 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

November 7, @10) 40 8200 TOWSON. MARYLAND 21285-B817

TELECOPIER. 410-625-9050 410-321-0600
. FAX (410) B21-O147 —_ (410) 494-8200 TELECOPIER 410-296-280)

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MITHARD M. YERABLE (3B 19401
sowin 0. BALTJER OSS8 194l MHCHARD M. VENAINE (1838 MO FAX (410) BR2I-O147
CAARLES u.cu HOWARD B 70 IBAR! EDUWHN G BAKTJIER |1O08 . - tB48)
WAITER'S DIRECT NUMBER IS CHARLES MCH. NOWARD 18 7O-1a R

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
May 10, 1994

WRITER'S DIRECY NUMBER I8

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR.

June 20, 1994
June 22, 1994
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Baltimore County HAND DELIVERED
zoning Administration Development Management E G E | Vi E
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

| Amold Jablon, Director
Towson, Maryland 21204 HAND-DELIVERED . L”’-] E@uv% Office of Zoning Administration and

: - i -384-Xa Development Management
Re: Lev:.nson-Funeral Home Zoning Case No. 94-38 Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning

- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Commissioner for Baltimore County S — . Room 109 }
0ld Courthouse, 1st Floor ZONING COMMI:)SIONER SN 22 9

Dear Mr. Jablon: 400 Washington Avenue Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director Towson, MD 21204

; : , Maryland 21204 Baltimore Count Z‘\I ,
The purpose of this letter is to request your confirmation that Towson ary v o

. . Office of Zoning Administration
was granted a second rerl - T L : Levinson Funeral Home 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
the spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order in lo.: 94-384-Xa Towson, Maryland 21204

the above-referenced case, dated May 23, 1994.

Order of Appeal

Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership, Petitioner

N/W Comer Reisterstown Road & Mt. Wilson Lane
Case No. 94-384-X A

. D Mr. Kotroco: Re: Mt. Wilson Office Center, L.P.
The footprint of the building has been changed slightly as a ear 1 of ter. Dear Mr. Jablon:

result of the final architectural design procgss. The grifgigilarea Immediately following today’s hearing, Mr. Ira Levinson pointed

approved floor area was 25,800 square feet; the propose out to me that their schedule for relocation to the proposed new Dear Mr. Jablon: Please note an appeal of the above-referenced decision of the Deputy Zonin

is 24,070 square feet. Additional enclosed parking spaces are facility could take as long as five years. Factors involved in the Commissioner, dated May 23. 199 : : P ning

provided in the building, and the total number of parking spaces has relocation include selling their existing facility, financing the new On behalf our client, Sol Levinson and Brothers, Inc., Jr., whose Wilson Partnership anac)l;oin'in I:"ldoTh's appo:lal is ordered on behalf of our client, Mt.

increased to 233 from 220 spaces as originally shown. There are some facility and the business decision as to the appropriate time for address is 6010 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21215, I hereby ’ 8 wner and aggrieved party.

minor changes to the parking field due mainly to final grading relocation. I had intended to have Mr. Levinson make this statement note an appeal from the above-referenced Order of the Deputy Zoning h e _

considerations. at the hearing. Commissioner dated HMay 23, 1994. d th ave enclosed this firm's check in the amount of $460.00 as the cost of the appeal
. 1 . o 4 th hould N losed i _ and the posting of the required signs. Should you need any additional information in this

Due to the minor nature of the changes, it is respectfully Accordingly, it is repsectfully requested that shou you gran Enclose 8 a check payable to Baltimore County in the amount of regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

submitted that the enclosed red-lined plan be considered within the the requested special exception and variance, that the special $460.00 to cover the cost of this appeal. Thank you for your

spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order in Case exception remain valid for up to five years following the da.te of cooperation. v ,

No. 94-384-XA, a copy of which is enclosed for your review. A check your Order to accomodate the Levinsgns' schedule. I apologize for . ery truly yours,

in the amount of $40.00 has also been enclosed to cover the filing neglecting to advise you of their timetable. Thank you for your Yours Truly,

fee for this confirmation. We thank you for your prompt assistance. consideration. B)/ éPl) ( Z ; ‘4‘@—~ O
é ,G ’ . E,u &’“““‘\,Xv
. Sincerely, Yours truly, Robert A ffman Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
& @14. L\)M&-ﬂai %/ HLA/gk

: Robert A.MAoffman GPW/pr cc: Mt Wilson Partnership
G. Paige Wingert cc: Baltimore County Board of Appeals T Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
RAH/tls Baltimore County Public Works Dept. B A

November 16, 1994

Please be advised that the second refined CRG plan is within the spirit and
intent of case #94-384-XA. All other zoning issues must be complied with
at the time of building permit application.

o
oo Wt
15 gme v
- -

¥

Mitchell J. Kellman, Planner II .‘iéé_m%;’{“

JABLON29.GPW

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP
hl“:g professional corporations OFCES N .

n egheny Avenue MARYLAND " . .
Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON,D.C,
0 P Aoy 0147 VIRGINIA PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
\WB]_E PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

ATTORNEYS AT Law
Robert A. Hoffman ADDRESS BALTIMORE, MD A PARTHERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
RITOXMETS AT bew (410) 494-6262 T WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
NAME MCLEAN, VA
May 23, 1995 I ROCKVILLE, MO P.O. BOX 8547

40/0 M .//z/“-ea/ftf - t’e \/cd KM& A@L &( TOWSON, :?;::,-.:e:‘;z,s_sm,

RICHARD M. vENABLE (1838 19O}

) 3 2 ) COWIN 6. BACTIER LBEE DA} FAX (810} 821-C147
I G e St s s WET o™ 2L e Em
/ 73

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER 8

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN

John J. Sullivan ‘ ’ P )y \> 2< MT- K Y AMNME (410) 494-6262
Office of Zoning Administration @1 ¢ ' - [/)'f /:;’ s 2oy % \_.Zt \5‘// : May 6, 1994
and Development Management |7 8777 ) é2/0 W [ .57 X =% d: 7= / ¢) oy . :
) T

County Office Building

/, | ? _
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue _ 2 )0y [T ,ﬁg—_ 21093 W%ﬁ/ < /,Ef’ﬂﬂ// /. /);( o /RO¥
Towson, Maryland 21204 ' S S _ C58 @p ,, S A ) ‘epm‘/ S0 M cwa C, ( o 7L,

Re:  Levinson Funeral Home e ;53/44/ y 7 /ﬁ, z232)3/ ]‘;“)‘{5 (M(.h/l‘t/ L’D wQ'S‘{' fJ(\P-%QMLQ_.‘_
¥

Case No.: 94-384-XA et P A g , . : . Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
/ﬂ“b //% ﬂag(,i H~ N NQ“&"‘“J‘/ \{ao Mo, T w il Loweg ?’“'98 - : . s Evans, George & Bronstein

. | Susquehanna Building, Suite 205
o o H [C“JJQ“ o Pt ol G -L,n_‘a ’ 29 W. Susguehanna Avenue

| b Towson, Maryland 21204
A Special Exception for the proposed Levinson Funeral Home'a[_Relsterstown /[’V!T(L L AL£W ‘)'( Mt f/ e iidk :
Road and Mt. Wilson Lane was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on May 23, =' - / i e e R

1994, As you can see from the attached Site and Grading Plan, there is a structure _ | | : - g
labeled future Cohain Room. Jewish custom requires that this small structure be located 72

.. . - : . . . Dear Ben:
under a separate roof to allow members of certain families to remain in a separate 1 0N2> I \£'S 7 [ f )MJJ‘YA ;\,T Or 2o

“building” from their deceased loved one. N - ) e art]i:i:ttte:;:ded a meeting last night with the Cobblestone Community
d d the religious implications, it is : suggesteg thaetpi"’ggg:gci-e;;ESgrelgzigfi;lagoqte. Stgwa;t Greenbaum
Given the small size of the proposed room and the religious 1 > LIS : 1 issue which he feelw ig
respectfully requested that you approve this minor modification to the site plan filed in critical to his support of the project. Specifically, Mr. Greenbaum

would like a deed restriction that would ibi
. . cops . . . : . prohibit the con i
the referenced zoning case as being within the spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning ‘ a crematorium on the subject property, in perpetuity. Th:tizsti:;:gn:f
Commissioner’s Order. are agreeable to having such a restriction placed in the deed,

however, they are currently the contract purchaser.

VIA TELECOPY

Yours truly,

Therefore, I will be proposing as a conditi
: ; be ion to the '
exceptlor_l that a restriction be placed in the deed to the ;22;:2%
prohibiting the establishment of a crematorium in perpetuity Y

In addition to making this proffer,

o e I will submit a co of thi
. @101 208 correspondence to the Zoning Commissioner. PY 8
. FAX: (410) 20¢ ——

cc: Mark 1. Ievy LAW OFFICES

Irvin B. Levinson MAY 25 1995 EVANS, GEORGE AND BRONSTEIN
Ira Levinson

SUSQUEHANNA BUILDING, SUITE 208
28 WEST SUSOUEHANNA AVENUE @ﬂ_
TOI1DOCS 1/TL502/0006895.01 TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 ﬁ ——

rocsnmonrn Sl 7
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Exception and Variance
N/W Corner Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane
ird Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership-PETITIONER
Case No. 94-3B4-XA

Petition(s) for Special Exception and Variance
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 Plat to Accompany Request for a Funeral
Establishment
Letter to Benjamin Bronstein dated 5/6/94

l.andscape Plan
Letter to Lawrence Schmidt dated 5/5/94

Letter to Venable, Baetjer and Howard
dated 5/9/94

Protestant's Exhibits: 1 - Two photographs

Letter to Timothy M. Kotroco dated May 10, 1994 from Robert A. Hof fman
Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated May 23, 1994 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on June 21, 1994 from Howard L. Alderman,
Jr. on behalf of Mt, Wilson Partnership

Not ice of Appeal received on June 22, 1994 from Robert A. Hoffman
on behalf of Sol Levinson and Brothers, Inc.

Howard L. Alderman, Levin & Gann, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204
Robert A. Hoffman, Venable, Baetjer and Howard, 210 Allegheny

Avenue, P.O. Box 5517, Towson, MD 21285-5517
Mr. Irvin B. Levinson, Vice President, Sol Levinson Brothers,
Inc., 6010 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD 21215
Ms. Marguerite Jenkins, North Oaks Retirement Home, 725 Mt.
Wilson Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208
Ms. Lillian Berger, 2 Cornelius Court, Baltimore, MD 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman, 59 River Oaks Circle, Balto., MD 21208
Benjamin Bronstein, Evans, George and Bronstein, 29 West
Susquehanna Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: Patrick Keller, Director, Planning & Zgni?g
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Manager
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

County Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

September 2, 1994

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL
NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 94-384-XA MT WILSON OFFICE CENTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
' NW/corner Reisterstown Road & Mt. Wilson Lane
3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

vgvakyﬂg'ﬁjé;;)/ . ‘*‘ SE -Funeral establishment in 0-1 zone;

'Eﬁﬁf-j/ .. , VAR -Illuminated sign of 50 sq. ft. in lieu of
' uwﬂ{ YA : maximum permitted 1 sq. ft.
1) ¥l

W

> ‘c\f' (v 5/23/94 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petitions
W\L &c re GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 1994 at 10:30 a.m.

cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esqui Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner
Mr. Irvin B. Levinson Appellant /Petitioner
Sol Levinson Brothers, In
Mt. Wilson Office Center Ltd) Partnership /Legal Owner

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquirea Counsel for Appellant /Protestant
(Mt. Wilson Partnership)

Ms. Marguerite Jenkins

Ms. Lillian Berger

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco \\
W. Carl Richards /ZADM :
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

s, PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.
r")' “7, Printed with Soybean Ink
¥i¢Y  onRecycled Paper

9/02/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesda
October 12, 1994 at 10:30 a.m. sent to the following: Y

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Mr. Irvin B. Levinson
Scol Levinson Brothers, Inc.
Mt. Wilson Office Center Ltd. Partnership /Legal Owner
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Ms. Marqguerite Jenkins
Ms. Lillian Berger
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman
Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy H. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon /ZADM

10/03/94 -Stipulation of Dismissal filedby Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, and
Howard L. Alderman, Esquire, Counsel for Appellants in above matter.

Respective appeals withdrawn; parties stipulate to dismissal of action
with prejudice.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NWC Reisterstown Road and Mt. ZONING COMMISSIONER

Wilson Lane, 3rd Election Dist.,
3rd Councilmanic Dist. : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITIONER : CASE NO: 94-384-xA

MT. WILSON OFFICE CENTER
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

- - -
- . -

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
final Order.

Do My 2,

B

Peter Max Zimmerman /
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

d ()¢

Carole S. Deéilio
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

"I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this tz M day of /f?7.e1 , 1994, a copy"
/

of the foregoing Eatry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.,
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney

for Petitioners.

Peter Max Zimmerman

M /
ﬂlii ﬁZLJ~ /K}?{" ;2%%52«~—~=*—=:f//

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 3, 1995
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: Case No. 94-384-XA

MT. WILSON OFFICE CENTER LTD. PARTNERSHIP
3rd E; 3rd C

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject
case, which was dismissed by Order dated QOctober 11, 1994, we are

closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment

/’—’%’91-’?;{,’(» .

® ®
County Board of Appeals of Bultimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

March 3, 1995

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 94-384-XA

MT. WILSON OFFICE CENTER
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

As no further appeals have been taken re
garding the sub
gatter, we have closed the file and returned same tégthe Offigzc:f
oning Administration and Development Management, along with any

exhibits entered in this matt
Dormancoy Tprere atter. The Zoning Office maintains the

Anyone interested in either the file or th
e exhibits is
gg;isié to contact Gwen Stephens in Zoning Administration at 887-
mmediately upon receipt of this letter. By copy of this

letter, all parties of record that
file have been notified. may have an interest in this

Sincerely,

Mad TS Al /

Charlotte E. Radcl
Legal Secretary

Irvin B. Levinson

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Printed with Soybean ink

punmnannitmmmn ‘;’
including professional corporations ’

210 Allegheny Avenue
Post Office Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517
(410)494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

VENABLE,

ATTORNREYS AT LAW

November 7,

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County

Zoning Administration Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Levinson‘Funeral Home - Zoning Case No. 94-384-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The purpose of this letter is to request
your confirmation th
the enclosed red-lined copy of the refined Alternate CRG Plan, whigﬁ
was granted a second refinement at yesterday’s DRC meeting, is within

the spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’
the above-referenced case, dated May 23, ?994. r's Order in

The footprint of the building has been changed
result of the final architecturalgdesign process? Tﬁiigizégngi 2
approved floor area was 25,800 square feet; the proposed floor area
is 24,070 square feet. Additional enclosed parking spaces are
provided in the building, and the total number of parking spaces has
increased to 233 from 220 spaces as originally shown. There are some

minor changes to the parking field due mainl i
considerations. g nly to final grading

Due to the minor nature of the changes, it is r
submitted that the enclosed red-lined plgn be considgzzgczfziiﬁ the
spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’'s Order in Case
No. 94-384-XA, a copy of which is enclosed for Yyour review. A check
in the amount of $40.00 has also been enclosed to cover the filin
fee for this confirmation. We thank you for your prompt aasistange.

Sincerely,

6 foiyn lingact
G. Paige Wingert

GPW/dok
enclosures

cc: Mark Levy
Nick Brader
Robert A. Hoffman, Eaq.




Baltimore County Government . . ‘ .
Office of Zoning Administration !

and Development Management

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Baltimore County Government
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Fire Department

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
2 OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
111 West Chesapeake Avenue i : INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
. 700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
May 2, 1994 : ‘ April 28, 1994 Towson, MD 21286-5500

(410) 887-4500
May 17, 1994 ) 88745
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and

Development Management

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Zoning Sad Jablon, Di ect
Venable, Baetjer and Howard

Development Management
210 Allegheny Avenue : FROM 9

- : J. Lawrence Pilson : .-
Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Coordiw DEPRM FROM: J. Lawrence Pﬂsow | Il DATE: Casie/94
Ulator, DEPRM Al B ' |

Development Coord
RE: Case No. 94-384-A, Item No.371
Petition for Variance

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #371 - Funeral Home .
Mt. Wilson Lane SUBJECT:

Zoning Item #371 - Funeral Home - REVISED g prnold Jablon
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 11, 1994

Mt. Wilson Lane Director

- . . CoZoning Administration anc
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 17, 1994 DEVEIEP‘“E‘Mn';";:‘;":““"l‘;::t "

Enclosed are copies of comments received from the Department of Baltimore County OFF 10 P Loy

Environmental Protection and Resource Management on May 2, 1994 for the : e
MALL. STOF-110%

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

above-referenced case.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

. : . The Department of Envi tal i
The Oepartmant of Enviromental Protection and Resource Mar " ronmental Protection and Resource Management offe
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 9 s LOCATION:

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at RE: Froperty Owner:

887-3391.

Sincerely, Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Development of the property must comply with the Requlati f
e Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. . "
// ' Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. Ltem Ne. o
67 %LZ‘ZZZ The wetland shown on the accompanying plat is not the same as shown on the ' 20N Agenidas

: : : The wetTand 1imit shown has not b i 3 ’
Charlotte Mint plan signed for CRG approval. If another delineation has been done, the . . ot been revised to concur with the CRG plan.
artotte Trmen report shall be submitted to this office for review and approval. tI:: i new del;neat]on has been done, send the information in for th‘lspoff‘ice Gent lemen:
Otherwise, the wetlands shall be revised to agree with the approved CRG plan. eview and verify. Otherwise, the delineations shouldé’;tﬁe same.

Enclosure
Fursuant to Yoy

by this Buwreau and
he corvected or

request, the referenced property has been s veyed
F the comments below are annlicahla and reauiced &g
mcorporated into the final plans for the propeyvty.,

8. The Fire Frevention Fure: 1A N o ' i i
) 2 revention Bureau has no comments at this time, IH
) - - REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWIME ITEM HIMBERS : 366,367,369, 3'7(5 « 371

JLP:BK:sp and 375,

APR 13 1M

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal Office, FHOME 83374881, MS-1102F

MTWILSON/DEPRM/TXTSBP MTWILSON/DEPRM/TXTSBP

OJ Prinled walth Soybean Ink .
Q]@ inted wilh Soybran i : cc: File

on Recycled Paper
@ Prieded on Recycied Paper

) . 793399
. S . " 0. James Lighthizer . .

Maryland Department of Transporiation f{‘*;’:" ) Satimore County Government 8 ®
. . . . S50 ce of Zoning Administration i
State Highway Administration Admiteato - and Developmert Management ' Office ol Somm et

and Development Management

PR M ECETY

i ! i
ru MAY 2 3 e E ” 111 West Chesapeake Avenue i
! b Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Ms. Charlotte Minton :  Baltimore County Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Zoning Administration and Item No.:. 37/ A7V ‘/// '/‘/7 7/ ' m_p June 23, 1994
Development Management Uty

County Office Building BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Room 109 INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENGCE

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Howard L. Alderman, Esquire

Towson, Maryland 21204 Levin & Gann Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 17, 1994 305 West Chesapeake Avenue ' Venable, Baetjer & Howard

Dear Ms. Minton: Zoning Administration and Development Management Towson, MD 21204 210 Allegheny Avenue

FRO obert W. Bowli P.E., Chief Towson, MD 21204
) ) . . . wling, .B., e RE: Petition for Special Exception and Varliance
b
This Qfﬂce has reviewed the referenced 1tem.and we have no objection to ] Developers Engineering Section N/W Corner Reistertown Road & Mt. Wilson Lane RE: Petition for Special Exception and Variance
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway 3rd Election District N/W Corner Reistertown Road & Mt. Wilson Lane
Administration project. RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 3rd Councilmanic District 3rd Election District
for May 16, 1994 Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited 3rd Councilmanic District
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. Item No. 371 Partnership-Petitioner Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited
Case No. 94-384-XA Partnership-Petitioner
Case No. 94-38B4-XA

June 23, 1994

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed Dear Mr. Alderman:
the subject zoning item. The following Landescape Manual | Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Very truly yours, ) comments must be accommodated prior to the variance hearing: Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
":/ﬁﬂ /._ /7{ et [ Jé ' 5 filed in this office on June 23, 1994 by Robert A. Hoffman on behalf Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
w e o il CHIEF be re . gc;ion IX C.2.b.1. - 7% of parking lot areas nust Sol Levinson and Brothers, Inc. All materials relative to the case filed in this office on June 21, 1994 by Howard L. Alderman on behalf
IDAGLD Al MDA V/A( rTre ;erv:dd :!1:1' :::g:i:::?‘iaa olanting unit have been forwarded to the Board of Appeals. of Hti-' Wilsgndpzrtn:rship.d All materials relative to the case have
[~ John-Contestabile—Chief ) nivs. been forwarded to the Board of als.
_,,74 h g ’ ] a. Section IX.C.b.2 and 3. buffer parking from If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not Appe
Ex.ig'lr.leermg Access Permits adjacent road. Buffer site from adjacent hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
Division residential zone or use. hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391.

b. ©Section IX.E. Buffer storm water management incerely, :
facilities. ijcerely,

3. Revision of the planting design ie a condition of p? h 26 2. ﬁﬁ
the development plan approval. b
RWEB: sw ARNOLD JABLON
Director ARNCLD JABION
Director
AJ:jaw
AJ:jaw
c: Mr. Irvin B. Levinson
Ms. Marguerite Jenkins c: Mr. Irvin B. Levinson
Ms. Lillian Berger Ms. Marguerite Jenkins
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman Mg. Lillian Berger
Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire Mr. & Mrs. Fred Schutzman

People's Counsel Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

My telephone number is People's Counsel

Maryiand Relay Servica for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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Zoning Admini-traior o

_ ' | | . s -} ' Baltimore County Govern t
? vef Maonc . i .' f 1 i Y israio
Development M s t : . Zoning Administration & r e G"e l ") t Office of Zoning Administration

TIP YV osd Ulrersatgeeiaht vy oo : n’ mq‘eni ——
Tov.sen, !\.'ary‘ ’z:afm;ln..':u e Accruat: 2.0011.61%0 ; q el meat AL ent i ‘ 6 g ‘1 N & ™ dopmcm - -
& K |

! ?I“ Waui Chesapeuko A enme
1 1%
Number o | 2 son, Marylond 21304 T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
; J i ¢ April 14, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian
2 n \ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Pl foward dilling to:
: Towson, MD 21204 - > tor
/MC. wte St/ (dpffcg CE-'UTE& LT 2 WR Barbara W. Orwcrd
. . N Venable, Bastjer & Howard
“:’/" oF CCom.n @ 210 Allegheny Avenue
S S hEd ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS OCEDURES Towson land 21204
JP ‘5)&.(030 ~— Vebon W ADVEN STING REQUIR & PR  Mary

Accownt: R-001-6180

" 494-6201

AL, -7 \ - Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to
V. : ( ¢ o ~— _ the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
& =0t )

. N 7 which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearin HEAR

| | g. For those petitions

"Du(r ((_\ Y O \ 7w A& o ¥ R which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting . HoTIE OF e
_ a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one :

newspaper of general circulation in the County.

o
.('\_)

The Zoning Commisgioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in

advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsibl Room 106 of the County Office Buil Chesapeake Avenue
, , , 11 W, Towson
the costs associated with these requirements. ponse o for y * ding or g tn - Maryland 21204

wsAOSHDOUTHI CHre ; Room 118, 01d Courtbouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson and 21204 as
- ~ . p R YMENT . L4 4 ’ 1 f H

B COD23 LIPMO3 -30-v4 - . PR WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: . » Mary ollows
Ttease Make Checks Payable To: Baltimore County Plasze Make Checks Paysble To: Baltimers County CASE NUMBER: 94-384-IA (Item 371)

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to th
time of filing. P is office at the NC Reisterstown Rood and t. Wilson Lape

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come Legal Omar(s): Ht. Wilson Office Ceuter Linited Partsership
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. Contract Purchaser(s): Sol Levinson & Brothers, Inc.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. HEARING: TUESDRY, WY 10, 1994 at 9:00 a.u., Ra. 118, 01d Courthouss.

Cashier Validation

Special Exception for a funeral establishment.
Variance for an illuminated sign of 50 sq. ft. in lien of the 1 sq. ft.

' .7 ARNOLD JABLON, D

J01—9150

For newspaper advertising:

m__! 40.00 (HJK) it'em No.: 37 l

Aty o s oTa y 7 "j; 7 X A PRSUVED  Venable, Baetjer & Howard petitioner:_ Mt W[ n Office Cent - LAt P;vfmf shoe

- W ;A #710 - VERIFICATIOR Locat ion . / . ) n M LN w- ¥ " I N

Levinson Funeral Home PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BI :
3 LL TO:
NAME:  Parborvs. W, Tymorok

SRR R UTTRHAE P ) }/ b ‘ A V‘Gé
e T | ADDRESS: Y & o L"— -6@'0%/3’1 % Hew N , NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
; - - 404TIoN O BiGMA CASHIER -0 Af/eﬂl\e,m/ Ave Towson MD 21204 (2) POR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 867-3391.
PSR s memcr  vmuow.omrowen . . >

* pHoNe NumBER: T - 6\;70(

MUST BE SUPPLIED | L2 ey dufod

T T T T T T T T T T e e N E ALt e s E e TR e T et E e E A . ——= . . " _ I B e,

C: . T e

n-uureturm.___]/f/_ff _______ _t Er?:uor c:;:uu:m -'.807 OFFICE OF ml:t‘nuum .'.8075

Number of Signs: ) 5
I 4 . - . . 3 ™" ":'tl [9 7Y o
i .\"_ i! ";3'/—1 ? : - ‘- J oA 3' _y ACCOUNT K CO/ "/_:‘O

{

£
s
a

awouny_$ 4lr . € AMOUNT, _’J‘M?(/« e

REcns ’ :
RECRIVED ROM: V&/fﬂutfﬁe ree 4 "/‘W'MQ

) Loyind VO )

PV ety g g Pkt = Atrvepr - POR: 'jT' Ltz FRice CEHTER, = HrpPEA L
VN S SV P S PN 3 (';f*c' ’/'/VA" ’M(E/”:,GN) 7Y~ 2 5Y- %A
‘ SEyEs . ,
K“'IGM FN TR : O2R02E01 14K T CHRE $440 00
) . . A EaLOOR S 2ANOL a4

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASMIER PR o VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASMIER

VELLOW - CUSTOMR

Baltimore Countly Government . .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
Baltimore County Government ’

Office of Zoning Administration -
and Development Management INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' RN | . TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Towson, MDY 21204 (410) 887-3353 g Zoni;g Administration &
1 Development Management

APRIL 8, 1994 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 : . FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director

NOTICE OF HEARING Office of Planning and Zoning

May 2, 1994 : DATE :
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in I NTER UBJECT: i
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 OFFICE CORRE SPONDENGCGCE S CT: Northwest corner of Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane

or . )
i . INFORMATION:
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE : April 18. 1994 —————

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard Zoning Administration and Development Management Ttem Number: 371

CASE NUMBER: 94-384-YA (Item 371) " 210 Allegheny Avenue FROHQ ob ™ : .

ert W. Bowling, P.E Chi Petitioner: Mt. Wil off imj i

MWC Rei oWt i Lan Towson, Maryland 21204 » F.B., ef - Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership
Reisterstown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane Y Developers Eng ineering Section

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic .
Legal Owner{s): Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership RE: Case No. 94-384-A, Item No. 371 RE: Property Size:

Contract Purchaser(s): Sol Levinson & Brothers, Inc. Petitioner: Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership - gonixg i“;"130ry Committee Meeting
HEARING: TUESDAY, MAY 10, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., Rm. 118, Old Courthouse. Petition for Variance I::m ﬁ; 3%?' 1994 Zoning:

April 20, 1994

R :
Specia) Exception for a funeral establishment. Dear Mr. Hoffman: equested Action

Variance for an illuminated sign of 50 sq. ft. in lieu of the 1 sq. ft. .
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed Hearing Date:

submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments from (t)l;;i::béec-t z?ning item. See subdivision file "Mt. Wilson
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of center lznder ‘;or comments. In addition, the proposed SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
the =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning sketoh) ndecaping island needs to be modified (see attached S‘_:ﬂff supports the applicant's requested Special Exception and Variance condi-
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or chl. tioned upon the following:

problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing '
on this case. RWE: aw The proposed 50 square ft. sign should be wall or ground mounted. The plat acccm-

panying the Special Exception must also be amended to reflect this design treat-

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC ment.
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
comments are received from other members of 2AC, I will forward them to While an effort has been made to reflect the special landscaped corridor treat-
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the ment as outlined in the Reisterstown Road Corridor Study, the applicant should

Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Partnership hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on March 30, 1994, meet with this office in order yavelop a more detailed plan.

Sol Levinson & Bos., Inc. and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. . Prepared by: /bV'

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq. . . ) Z
The following comments are related only to the filing of future

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE. 7 zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process . Division Chie
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. with this office. . .

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
' 1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management

has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with
all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions filing
requirements can file their petitions with this office without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

Arnold Jablon
Director
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Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
01d Court House

113 Washington Ave
Towson, M4d. 21204

Re: 94-384 XA
Desar Mr Schmidy:

This 15 to inforta vou that the Zoning Committee of the Pikesville Chgmber c_rf
Commerce has reviewed with the developer all of the information concerning their
Zoming requests is the above mentioned matter.

It 17 15 the opinion of the full committes and of the Bosrd of the Chamber of
Commerce that we should support this petition and request that you record our
support at the hearing on Mav 10 1994

We feel that the proposed use of the property fur the relocation of 5ol Levinson
Turneal establishment is the highest snd best use and w11l have less impact on the
comiapunity than the present currenit coning would permit.
zested however that consideration be given to adding to the current
traffic i aturt: signasl for rraffic mwoving North and desireing tw turn West off of
Ressterstowts Bd. into Mt Wilson Lanie.

We are forwarding s copv of this letter to the Jeveloper for his files.

Tery truly yours,

IS

rabriel W. Rosentush Jr.
Chadrtan of Zoning Cofnuittee

EAS N / B 3:§“< N S
<o Mark Lewy Rack Realty Low e J o A “-“'
m_— e a b L) /
VAN D FBV —

Venable, Baetjer and Howard
Rob Hoffman, Esquire

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Sol Levinson Brothers, Inc. Funeral Home

Baltimore County, Maryland
Our Job No.: 940203

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

ThisistneonﬁmthatlhmundeﬁakenamAnalyﬁsmlaﬁngwtheSpedal
Exception for the proposed Funeral Home to be located at the intersection of MD 140
(Reisterstown Road) and MD 400 (Mt. Wilson Lane),

Thepﬁncipalmpeofmvieuundertakmupmtofmyanalm“uﬁ)llowu:

M

] Fieldinspectiontomﬂeetphysieallnformaﬂmmningthemhymad
system.

Conduct new turning movement counts at MD 400 and MD 140 to
determine the existing mid-day traffic conditions during the week.
Additionally, we obtained copies of traffic counts from the files of Baltimare
County Department of Traffic Engineering.

Survey the existing funeral home operations in Baltimore City to arrive at
traffic patterns generated by the existing funeral home.

Determine the impact of the funeral home on the nearby road system.

The Traffic Grosp, Inc.
Susze 600
40 W. Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-583-8405
Fax 410-321-8458

County Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

ROOM 49 OLD COURTHOUSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Qase No. 94-384-X4a
Plat te accompany regquest for a
FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT
In an 0-1 Zone#®
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1

MARGUERITE JENKINS
NORTH OAKS RETIREMENT HOME
725 MT WILSON LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21208
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Baltimore County this éé day of May, 1994 that the Petition for Special

THEREFQRE, IT 1§ ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner for : ' \ !

Exception to perwmit a funeral cotsblishment on the subject proporty,'punu- AR o —
ant  to Scclions 204.3.B.1 and 1801.1.¢.0, in scecordance with Petitloner's K'Ha TA“'
Exhibit |, be and ix horeby GRANTED; and, -

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED that the efatitlon for vartance seeking

Fr Mo.teal ¥ odgho Fye l  SUarile o ¥R 2s X e LA RN

relisf {rom Sactlion 411.1,A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an jlluminrsted sign

VICINITY MAF

SCALE : \" = 1000

of 50 nq.ft. Jn lieu of the maximum permirted ] s9.fL., in accordance wilh

Patitioner's Exhibit 1, be and }s hereby CRANTED, subjisct to the following

revirictions:

1) The Pretitioners may apply far their building
parmit and be granted same upon receipt of thism Order:
howsver, Petitioners are heceby made dware that pro-
cesding at this time is at their cwn rigk wuntil such
time as the 30-day oppellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order Ia
raversad. the relisf granted herein shall be ruscinded.

SITE DATA

1) The Petitloners, thelr successors, assigns, and/or
trancfaress, shall be prohibited in perpstuity from
performing any cremations on the subject site,

EXISTING ZONING = O-1

1) The Petitionar shall ba raquired to perform the

necescary

improvements Lo Mt. Wilaon lans, on both the

north and south sides Lhereof, which could involve the
widening of #t, Wilson lane along the BG & E property
ag depicted >n Petilionar's Exhibit 1.

A)  when apply.inq for a Luilding permit, the site
ptan and/or landscaping plan filed must referance this
case and zat forth and uddrecs the restriclions of

this COrder.

IT 18 FURTHER DORDERED that Ln the avent tha Petitionors roceive

rpproval from the SHA 28 to a4 right-turn in/right-turn out exit onte

Relsterstown Rcad,

tha Patitionsrs shall be permitted to proceed with the

ingtallation of that improvement without the ncc-sslty of Ifiling for a

kpacial hearing.

IT IS FURTHCR ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have five (5)

ysurs from the date of thiz Order in which to utilize the special excep-

tion rallel granted herein,

CTMK :biu

LAY

TINOTHY M. KITROCO
Leputy Zoning Commissloner
far Bultimora County

COSSBALE
W BUILT, IM

PART

ZONING MAP

CCALE : |\ = ZoO’

O BALTO. CO. ZOO SCALE ZONNG MAr®S W, ©-F 4 MW -G

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DATA

DA #1 =06 Ac DA & =2 0TAC
RCN 738 : RCN 55
T.C. 0.1 Hr T.C. 0.2 Hr
2 year flow= 1,12 cfs I vear flow =0.31 cfs
10 year flow = 2.41 cfs 10 zear flow = 2.42 cfs
100 year flow = 3.83 cfs 00 year flow = 5.63 cfs

Total flow:
Zyeargiorm = 1.9cfs

10 vear siorm = 9.1 cfs
100 year storm = 19.46 cfs

PROPOSED CONDITIONS;

Drainage arca not routed through the facilites:
D.A. =092 Ac '

RCN - 81

T.C.= 0.1 Hr .
lyeatflows= 197 cfs -

10 year fos = 4.01 cfs

100 yrar flow = 6.21 cfs

Drainsge area routed through the facilitics:
D.A. =545 Ag

RCN - 93

T.C.= 0.1 Hr

2 year flow = 17.8 cfs

10 yeaz flow = 3003 cf5

100 year flow = 42.72 cfs

2 year storm = 0 ¢fs
10 year gorm = 5.2 cfs

D.A. #3 =369 Ac
RCN - 57

1.C 0.22 Hr
2 year flow = 0.8 cfs

10 year flow = 4,83 ¢G5
100 year fiow = 10.63 cfs

4 ¥BUSINESS VEHICLES =

AREA OF TRACT = 6.60 ACRES +Grces
ELECTION DISTRICT : NO. 3
CENSUS TRACT : 4037.02
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT : NO. 3
WATYERSHED : 27
SUBSEWERSHED: 65 24,070 %055
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA- QFT.
PARKING REQUIRED 44686 SQ.FT. {600
(AVAILABLE)X 10/1000 + ng_f ESX 12+

- = 1eeps Tl
PARKING PROVIDED : 364P&~-HC 222 4 [2 ¢n
PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER ARE
AVAILABLE.
TOPOGRAPHY IS TAKEN FROM THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY SURVEY DATED 1953,
PUBLIC SERVICES CRG # 89148
PLANNING # [11-209
SEE SEPARATE LANDSCAPING PLAN
SIGN LOCATION AND DETAIL TO BE
FURNISHED AT A LATER DATE, (288 VARAICES)

DT e ¢ e e W e e

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BALTO. LANDSCAPE
MANUAL
LIGHTING SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM
RESIDENTTAL PROPERTY AND NOT TO
INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC HEIGHT
PLAN REFINEMENT APPROVED BY P.R.C.
ALL LOADING. SERVICE. OUTSIDE STORAGE AND
DUMPSTER AREAS SHALL, BEEN SCREENED WITH A
MINIMUM %' HIGH EVERGREEN SCREEN.
TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE HERE ARE NO
HISTORIC BUILDINGS, CRTTICAL AREAS. ARCHEOLOGICAL
SITES. ENDANGERED SPECIES. OR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
ON THIS SITE.
USE : THE EXISTING USE IS WOODED
THE PROPOSED USE 1S FUNERAL HOME
STORM WATER MANAGEMEM " WILL CONFORM TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARDS.
GRADING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY.
PROPOSED SIGHT LINES ARE SHOWN ON PLAN AND WILL BE
KEPT CLEARED AND GRADED TO ENSURE UNOBSTRUCTED
SIGHT, AT ALL TIMES.
THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROT/ND STORAGE TANKS
ON SITE.
ALL PARKING AND MANEUVERING AREAS WILL BE PAVED
WITH BITUMINOUS CONCRETE AND PERMANENTLY
STRIPED.
THE DEVELOPER WILL BE RESPONSIPLE FOR ALL
SIGNAL/DETECTOR MODIFICATION COSTS AT THE —
INTERSECTION OF MT. WILSON LANE AND REISTERSTOWN

"V SRR . T S S R TR0 T AT SON A -

gpaces

100 year storm = 13.25 ¢
STORAGE REQUIREMENTS;:
2yurm~31600d+7mo(mqmmy)-394wcf

10 yeaz storm = 41000 cf + 7300 = 43300 o
100 year storm = 46000 cf + 7800 = $3800 of

ROAD.
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*OFFIcE ALTERMATE To Remain VALID
(%ee Motes 9¢10)

e
¥ ALTERNATE CRG IFLAN |

' FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT
| ZADM N?: TIT-209

SCALE ;: 1"=50" MANY Z, 1994
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L« D | . . W\ - REVISIONS
\—E’;_\ %\P -“\sf BALTIMORE GAD ¢ S TONING BV “Oers) Tk o | MLk,
N
\

R&», BLECTVIC CO. X, UDE : CoMMERCIAL ADOED ZONWG oo *  ASPER SECTION 204.3.B.1 AND
e 8ol /7707 | MGAM v B01.1.C.8
- BX. ZONING : B2, VARIANCE S FOR AN
ARE ToOEEND - ILLUMNATED SIGN OF 50
o . SQUARE preT [N LIEU OF THE
AN ' ' ONE $QuRg FAOT AS LIMITED
. : BY SECTIQN 413 1A

OWNER
Mt. Wilson Office Center Limited Pargnership
c/o Sccurity Enterpriscs, In€
R480 Baltimore National Piké, Suitc 408
Post Office Bek 609
Elticott City, Marfland 21041-0609
- 1

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINIERS & LAND SURVIYORS

EX. UBE: BO B
a2=4"772 '
BX. ZoNING : pe-2.D

X USE: e oeNTIAL

WweeTd DRIVE, SUTE 100
L \d---fTT;ﬁND 2:?D" ' 'é.




GERERAI. huTES

ALL Plant materius shall be nursery grown and shall ¢
American Associauon of Nurserymen, Inc. standards. conform to

All planting procedures and specifications shall conform to
“Landscape Specification Guidelines for Baltimore-Washington
Metropolitan area" latest edttlpn.; c

\/ICIN\T’Y MA\"

BCALE 1\ - loco

SITE DATA

EXISTING ZONING = O-1

AREA OF TRACT =6.60 ACRES +
ELECTION DISTRICT: NO. 3
CENSUS TRACT 403702
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT : NOQ. 3
WATERSHLED : 27

SUBSEWERSHED . 65 -

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA : 25,800 SQ FT.
PARKING REQUIRED : 18,000 5GFT.

_  AVAILABLIDX 10/1000 + 14 EMPLOYEES X 12+

ZON\NG ‘MAF’ 3 BUSINESS YEHICLES = 180 + 7+ 3 = 190 PS

© PARKING PROVIDED : 212 PS + 8 HC

AT : \l -ZcD” - : 1 sy ; r ’
PART OF BALTD CO. 200 epws znumq MAES NW.2-F 4 W 9-G ' I:{’l}\l‘.:(AE-l.f:;TER AND SEWER ARE

‘ . o : | TOPOGRAMIY 1S TAKEN FROM THE
L . R BALTIMORE COUNTY SURVEY ATED 1953,
PLANT List. ' LA PUBLIC SERVICES CRG # 89148 '

| , | L o . | PLANNING # 111-209 .
ey Quamity Botanical/Common Name ' = - Size - Comments/Accept. Subst. -7 SEE SEPARATE LANDSCAPING PLAN
T _ B ‘ o : SIGN LOCATION AND DETAIL TO BE
S : T ’ FURNISHED AT A LATER DATE.
W Wm : LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING SHALL BE IN
: _ ACCORDANCE WITH BALTO. LANDSCAPE
Pz ol Pinus si'robu:ﬁasfem Hhite Pire -~ , Prereium Specimers - FULL MANUAL
H 42  Judiperus Chinensis Hetzi Columnars F&'n. P Matched Specimens - FulLl 14, LIGHTING SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY 'ROM
P  4p Pinus strobus/Eastern White Pine - 87 ht, T : RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND NOT TO
T 22 "I‘suga canadensis/Canadian HCI’I‘I!OC T i BB HJLL INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC BIUIGHT
nm o ? R uger F/awl “'le - | ' BB FULL 15, PLAN REFINUMUNT APPROVED BY P.R.C.
P22 _‘.."I’nys 1+rvbu$/ te F"ma . BB Full -
"'PS° #2  Prunus scrrulata 'Kwanzan"ll{wanzan -%" calBB  Matched
QP Y Quercus palustris 'Sovereign"/ » *cal BB centRAaL  Looee o G Frer ~ FULL cooHN
SB35  Salix babylonic/Weeping Willow = ‘= 4 calBB  Full crown
ZS %0 - Zelkova serrata 'Village Green'/ calBB  Full crown
" Village Green Japanese Zelkova -

re | @ | ?yrm cqlluqu chqnhdcer _ “Iw_ MATC-HED

Plam:mg Calculahons

Landscapc plantmg per Baltimore County Landscape Manual adopted October 1, 1950.

Pﬁo F’OE‘)E‘D.‘ L AN N N V' - | Required: . . R Proposed
ow-’-—errctﬁ‘( AN AN I\ X o - o eq. — — -
F‘UNEEN.. HoMe N\ X A A e o _ Adjacent Road: : Ipu per4OLF @ 1480 LF==37pu o4 pu_
TR BeV - 5003 T O\ EC % S AT WA\\Y \. S | - S 4 Mhdor - 77%
. _ |Interior Road: lpu per 20 LF - @370 LF— 185pu 24 pu
ST ST MOk = 19 %
Parking: -~ ' 1pu per 12 SF’ @220 3P=18 3pu 3 pu .
AR . | i (18 MaJOR - 115 %

Cwss A Screen: ‘ TR SR .
- degh+if| R No ADJ RS, ToNING R S | pwperReN - 3.7 pu.
Dumpeder . Lpuper B LP @ GoLF 3. "*P“ 2 ewnsrerli- loosh
TOTAL PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED S T N  Ypp
o — . L | . ‘ : . AL AN o TDTAL— F"LANTINQ UNITS- PFOVIPED’“‘ | 210 pv
I, | NS ‘ : | | L o o 780 MAJOR -

119 . , . W .
_Ef 4 00 @ 55 - 11wl —f . W . N { e N\ , S

109.0 E-VEFQF-IEEN

ST X aaveer-tes

S . T e eI ) : ' : ' ~~ P ARCHITECTURE P
——= = . ’ e | \ o o - , S o T _ { 5 ' CTURE lANNINGINTERiORS
S i — . i \ \—Besinnnet - . - 5 S et S | ;100 EAST PRATT STREET -
.-" ‘2 : . = s ey : S . ' SR . ' —_— P el 14" FIOCR '
i - - | ' o o o A PEF BALTIMORE CQUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL - BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
H - ' _ ‘ ; L R o . L o : : : TELEPHOMNE 410858485

WlL‘oON L.ANE "_* I e S T R N \ VO DISIGNCOLLEC"HVE INC. LANDSCAPE ARCEITECT 3 v o

Pl

ZEVISIONS

— SN
: ‘ PN . ' - : nS PER s[(_ﬂcN 2043BIAND
e LN N o o . o - o ‘ S N : ' R B0l C 8
CEORGE V/ILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. N X ZONWNG | B | : B T (l\‘v’Nl«R R - -' ¢ | s — " VAR!AN'E 15 FOR AN
AND ASSOC]ATES’ INC. ' ; e ‘, : | "‘ ‘ ' ' o e - Mt \‘niumumm(cﬂtcrlmuud Par mf;?\'tp\ S . o . - L ,' ;%S:gg:g?ﬁ?ﬂ; SFG‘:OWE
' ‘ ' ' ‘ - cfo Secwity Enterpriscs, b : ' T\ 3y k

_ ‘ - _ . - RIR0) lh-lmmrcNahmxaIi’k(Su...408 : . ' - - ‘ ‘ g’:ZSQdARrFUOTAs”“]TED
858 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100 ‘ SR P . ‘ B o g ‘ s o p“sl omw <oy T _ - . - ECTION 4131 A

. : - = - C : I _ SRR ; S ’ " i:nn/ubu (-!lfl)nl(ﬁ 1670 L

X ZONWNG : BM
EY UDE : COMMEWVRCIAL

-

Rt s

’ EX, ZOW
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS N e Use: ‘ié‘ﬁfé‘é,q%i |
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CEMETERY
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N\ _rAwate 8.,
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VICINITY MAKX

SCALE V' = oo’

SITE DATA

yaya S\ ] . ‘ ~ EXISTING ZONING = O-

/. 2 I < . .~ AREAOF TRACT = 6,60 ACRES +
/ / //’ BT, A | _ 3 ELECTION DISTRICT - NO. 3
K $ . _ oy N\ . CENSUS TRACT - 4037.02
} - 3 ) COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT : NO 3
, < \ , WATEKSHED : 27
; 2 - ey - SURSEWERSHED * 65
/ P E"’"{:’N\% ' °-, ! PROPOSED FLOOR AREA . 25,800 SQFT.
Y : N . PARKING REQUIRED . 18,000 SQ.FT.
O U AVAILABLIIX 10/1000 + 14 EMPLOYEES X 1/2 +
AN S N, ZONING MAR 3 BUSINESS VEHICLES = 180 + 7+ 3 = 190 PS
- ; e\ U ‘ SAE v ez . PARKING PROVIDED : 212 PS + 8 HC
FART OF BALTO. CO. ZOO SCALE ZOWNING MAIPS NW. 2-F 4 NW. -G ' iﬁ%{%ﬁ‘gm AND SEWER ARE
TOPOGRAPHY 1S TAKEN FROM THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY SURVEY DATED 1953,
PUBLIC SERVICES CRG # 89148
PLANNING # HI-209
SEE SEPARATE LANDSCAPING PLAN
SIGN LOCATION AND DETAIL TO BE
FURNISHED AT A LATER DATE.
LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BALTO. LANDSCAPE
MANUAL '
LIGHTING SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND NOT TO

INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC HEIGHT
PLAN REFINEMENT APPROVED BY PR.C.

ONE - STORY
FUNERAL HOMZ:

-—,Mt"s B = 119)% <

—

[ 1400 8 6% -119—W

'l_.lét".'ﬁ.e&.b'ﬂl‘bb" - ‘ ' R % . | / O\/\M >
- ": - ; . --) /_/ /

}.
o

: - —
e s’ NN

- w fad - S . - . ' - -
[ PROM sTRCEE l LIGH’T . s - ". 3 Q/ A—/
AR ~ f = _. |

——

=

i

N

REVIDIONS
TEM

| ' A\ A00e0 WAL 2=oces | ¢ AS PER SECTION 2043 B.1 AND PLAT TO ACCOMPANY REQUEST FOR A
NGRESS 2oaD 1B0i.1.C8
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. ‘ | exzowng e  OWNER = VARIANCE IS 10R AN FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT
AND ASSOC‘ATES, |NC. ) ‘ Mt. Wilson Officc Canter Limited

Pargncrship ILLUMINATED SIGN OF 50
\’ \ .  OR-3, - ‘ clo Sccurity Enterpriscs, In€ \ SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE IN AN O-1 ZONE*
@ A\ _CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS : — l 8430 Mummomgs"mm - g!:g ggg.:)i:‘li‘fi ;)(l)'i AS LIMITED AND A VARIANCE FOR A SIGN OF 50 SQUARE FEET**
R O RIONG 21208 ' Ellicott City, Margiand 21041-0609 \ SCALE : 17 = 50° MARCH 25, 1994

(410) 825-8120 I l Fax nuEbc/r: (410) 4654670 [ . ]
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VICINITY MA®

LG YV = oo

ENISTING ZONING - O41
AREA OF TRACT = 6.60 ACRES ~
ELECTION DISTRICT . NO . 3
CENSUS TRACT . 4037 02
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
T\ . WATERSHED : 27
7. ex.?eu\m o-1 e - ! \ SUBSEWERSHED : 65

. \ . : '

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 25,800 SQ FT.

5. PARKING REQUIRED : 18,000 SQ FT.

AVAILABLEX 10/1000 + 14 EMPLOYEES X 1/2 +

ZONING MAR 3 BUSINESS VEHICLES = 180 + 7+ 3 = 190 PS
v  PARKING PROVIDED : 212 PS + 8 HC

PART OF 8ALTD. C0. 200 SCALE ZOWNNG MANCDS NW D-F 4 NW -G il\"(?\li‘:‘i‘BNLl::.TER AND SEWER ARE

TOPOGRAPHY IS TAKEN FROM THE

BALTIMORE COUNTY SURVEY DATED 1953,

PUBLIC SERVICES CRG # 89148

PLANNING # 111-209

SEE SEPARATE LANDSCAPING PLAN

SIGN LOCATION AND DETAIL TO BE

FURNISHED AT A LATER DATE.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH BALTO. LANDSCAPE

MANUAL

LIGHTING SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND NOT TO

INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC HEIGHT

PLAN REFINEMENT APPROVED BY PR.C.

/ , )
4 v, SH.= 119 "
|

Il .
4 s €805 -n')'-:b

L S

N Ph’\ N
B e 8p = 1952 :
o ) 21

{‘ Al
N AA TN T AT U

REVISIONS T

\TEWM

*  ASPER SECTION 204.3.B.1 AND PLAT TO ACCOMPANY REQUEST FOR A

. ! . %
18011 C3
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. =¥ e L QOWNER ** VARIANCEIS EOR AN FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT
U/ AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ' D L1 =00 Mt. Witson Office Ccnter Limited Pargnerebip ILLUMINATED SIGN OF 50 .
\ p——— |  ZONING, : D=3, c/o Sccurity Emcrpriscs, In€ N\ SQUARE FEET N LIEU OF THE IN AN O-1 ZONE
D e g | M 8480 Balimoro Nakonad Bike, Suie 408\ \ ONE SQUARE FOT AS LIMITED AND A VARIANCE FOR A SIGN OF 50 SQUARE FEET**

BY SECTION 4131 A ” ’
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100 Post Offict Béx 609 A SCALE:1” =50
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Ellicott City, Marfland 21041-0609 MARCH 25, 1994

]
(410) B825-8120 l | Fax nn.gllbcr . (410) 465-4670 I I
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